SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT AND RELEASE OF CLAIMS

This Settlement Agreement and Release of Claims (hereinafter "Agreement") is made and entered into by and between Plaintiffs Samantha Correll, individually as the natural mother of deceased Rashad Alexander Kerr, Samantha Correll and Sherry L. Brown as Co-Special Administrators for the Estate of Rashad Alexander Kerr, (collectively herein "Plaintiffs"), and Defendants Amber Howell, Cara Paoli, Ryan Gustafson, Sandra Espino, Washoe County Department of Human Services and Washoe County (collectively herein "Washoe County Defendants").

WHEREAS, on March 28, 2022, Plaintiff initiated a lawsuit against Washoe County Defendants in the Second Judicial District Court of Nevada entitled Correll v. Ramos-Rodriguez, et al CV 22-00503; and

WHEREAS, Plaintiff and Washoe County Defendants desire to resolve and settle all existing claims concerning the issues arising from this lawsuit that, as of the date of this Agreement, have been and could have been raised and concerning all matters relating to its subject matter and any and all disputes between themselves.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and promises and other good and valuable consideration set forth herein, Plaintiffs and Washoe County Defendants agree as follows:

- 1. SETTLEMENT PAYMENT AND RELEASE OF CLAIMS: For and in consideration of the payment of one hundred fifty thousand dollars (\$150,000.00) to Plaintiffs by Washoe County, the parties agree as follows:
 - a. Plaintiffs agrees to fully and forever release, acquit and discharge Washoe County, as well as its administrators, agencies, agents, assignees, attorneys, contractors, departments, directors, divisions, employees, employers, executors, heirs, insurers, principals, representatives, servants, subrogees, subsidiaries, successors and spouses, of and from any and all attorney's fees, causes of action, claims, costs, damages, expenses, indemnities, liabilities, and obligations of every kind and nature, in law, equity or otherwise, filed or otherwise, presently known and unknown, suspected and unsuspected, disclosed and undisclosed, which Plaintiffs now have against Washoe County by reason of any injury, loss or damages, actual and consequential, arising out of or in any way related to the subject of this agreement.

The aforementioned payment will be satisfied by a check to payable to the Law Offices of Richard Salvatore, within thirty (30) days of execution of this Agreement.

- **2. NO ADMISSIONS:** Plaintiffs and Washoe County understand and agree that this Agreement represents a compromise settlement of various matters, and that the promises of payment made in consideration of this Agreement shall not be construed to be an admission of any liability or obligation by any party hereto.
- 3. TAXES: Washoe County shall not withhold any amount for taxes, social security or other deductions from the Settlement Payment made to Plaintiffs pursuant to this Agreement. Plaintiffs, should Plaintiffs so choose, will consult a professional they deem appropriate to make any determination regarding the responsibility for taxes, if any, which may be due on the Settlement Payment.
- 4. OTHER BENEFITS: Except as specifically set forth in this Agreement, Plaintiffs shall be entitled to no other benefits or other remuneration or compensation in settlement of any claims arising from and related to the matters that have and could have been raised and concerning all matters relating to its subject and any disputes between Plaintiffs and Washoe County.
- 5. LIENS: Plaintiffs hereby agree to release and discharge Washoe County from any liens which presently exist or may exist in the future as a result of the matters referred to in this matter.
- 6. ATTORNEY'S FEES AND COSTS: Each party shall pay its own attorney's fees and costs arising out of or in any way related to and/or connected with this agreement.
- 7. **ASSIGNMENT:** The parties hereto represent that they have not previously assigned any claims, demands, actions and/or causes of action arising out of or in any way related to this matter.
- 8. CONSTRUCTION OF AGREEMENT: Both Plaintiffs and Washoe County participated in the preparation and drafting of this Agreement. As such, the parties acknowledge that any doctrine of law which may operate to imply any ambiguity in this Agreement against any party hereto as the profferor of the Agreement is not applicable to this Agreement. Accordingly, this Agreement shall be interpreted as if the parties jointly and equally prepared and drafted each word, sentence and paragraph hereto.

- 9. APPLICABLE LAW: This Agreement is entered into, construed and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of Nevada, as applied to contracts made and to be performed entirely within Nevada. The parties hereto consent to the exclusive jurisdiction of the Second Judicial District Court of Nevada for the enforcement of this Agreement.
- 10. SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS: This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of Plaintiffs and Washoe County and their affiliates, agencies, agents, assigns, contractors, departments, divisions, heirs, officers, directors, employees, independent representatives, parent corporations, partners, personal representatives, servants, shareholders, spouses, subsidiary corporations and successors.
- 11. SEVERABILITY: The illegality or invalidity of any provision or portion of this Agreement shall not affect the validity of the remainder of the Agreement. This Agreement shall be construed as if such provision did not exist. The unenforceability of such provision shall not be held to render any other provision(s) of this Agreement unenforceable.
- 12. ENTIRETY OF AGREEMENT: Plaintiffs and Washoe County have carefully read this Agreement in its entirety before signing the same, and understand that this Agreement constitutes the entire Agreement of the parties hereto, and such is intended as a complete and exclusive statement of the promises, representations, negotiations, discussions, and other agreements that may have been made in connection with the subject matter hereof. This Agreement contains the entire agreement between the parties hereto and all the terms and provisions of this Agreement are contractual and are not merely recitals. This Agreement was signed and executed voluntarily and without reliance upon any statement or representation not specifically set forth in this Agreement. No modification or amendment to this Agreement shall be binding upon the parties unless the same is in writing and signed by the respective parties hereto.
- 13. AUTHORITY TO EXECUTE: The parties hereto represent that they have the authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the persons and entities on whose behalf they are signing. The parties hereto further represent that the signatures on this Agreement are the genuine, usual and customary signatures of the persons executing this Agreement and are fully binding on such persons and entities, and each person signing is legally and mentally competent to sign this Agreement and is fully authorized by law to bind himself or the principal on whose behalf he/she is signing.

WHEREFORE, THE FOLLOWING PERSONS FREELY AND VOLUNTARILY SIGN THIS AGREEMENT ON THE DATES INDICATED BELOW: DATED this ______, 2022. Samantha Correll Samantha Correll as Co-Special Administrator For the Estate of Rashad Alexander Sherry L. Brown as Co-Special Administrator For the Estate of Rashad Alexander APPROVED AS TO FORM AND CONTENT: Dated this _____, 2022. Richard Salvatore, counsel for Plaintiffs DATED this ______, 2022. Chairperson, Washoe County Board of County Commissioners APPROVED AS TO FORM AND CONTENT: Dated this _____, 2022. By: _____ Michael L. Large

Deputy District Attorney Attorney for Defendants